# CH \$65.00 301301

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM620366

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT               |
|-----------------------|------------------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                            | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                            |
|---------------------------------|----------|----------------|--|
| CRESCENT DIRECT<br>LENDING, LLC |          | 01/14/2021     | Limited Liability Company:<br>DELAWARE |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BONDED FILTER CO. LLC               |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1 VANTAGE WAY, SUITE D-210          |
| City:           | NASHVILLE                           |
| State/Country:  | TENNESSEE                           |
| Postal Code:    | 37228                               |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark  |
|----------------------|---------|------------|
| Registration Number: | 3013012 | PLEATLINK  |
| Registration Number: | 4390438 | REPORTLINK |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6172359493

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-596-9287

Email: nicole.mollica@ropesgray.com

Correspondent Name: Nicole Mollica, Ropes & Gray LLP

Address Line 1: 1211 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | NMEE-022-008     |
|-------------------------|------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Nicole Mollica   |
| SIGNATURE:              | /nicole mollica/ |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/14/2021       |

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement - Bonded Filter#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement - Bonded Filter#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement - Bonded Filter#page3.tif

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement - Bonded Filter#page4.tif

# RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of January 14, 2021 (this "Release"), is made by CRESCENT DIRECT LENDING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Agent") under that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of April 2, 2018 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and between BONDED FILTER CO. LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 1 Vantage Way, Suite D-210, Nashville, TN 37228 (the "Grantor") and the Agent. Capitalized terms used herein without definition are used as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement which was recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2018 at reel 6305, frame 0172, the Grantor granted to the Agent a Lien on and security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the trademarks set forth on the attached <u>Schedule I</u>;

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter, dated as of January 14, 2021, by and between the Grantor and the Agent, the Grantor has requested and the Agent has agreed to (a) release any and all security interests it may have in the Trademark Collateral pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and (b) provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office evidencing and effecting the release, termination, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the Liens and security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Trademark Collateral, (b) release and relinquish its Liens on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Trademark Collateral, and (d) hereby re-transfers, re-conveys and re-assigns any right, title or interest in, to or under the Trademark Collateral, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, to the Grantor. The Agent agrees, or authorizes the Grantor, to make filings with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, as reasonably requested by the Grantor to evidence the release and termination of the Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral.

Agent shall take all further actions, and provide to Grantor, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), requested by Grantor to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

### **AGENT**:

CRESCENT DIRECT LENDING, LLC,

as Agent

By: Crescent Capital Group LP, its sole member

Name: Scott Carpenter Title: Managing Director

By:

Name: Jake Hixon Title: Vice President

SCHEDULE I

Trademark Collateral

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATION

|                          | Mark                  | Serial No. | Filing Date | Registration<br>No. | Registration<br>Date                |
|--------------------------|-----------------------|------------|-------------|---------------------|-------------------------------------|
| Bonded Filter<br>Co. LLC | PLEATLINK             | 78-367,667 | 2/13/2004   | 3,013,012           | 11/8/2005                           |
| Bonded Filter<br>Co. LLC | REPORTLINK 85-574,410 | 85-574,410 | 3/20/2012   | 4,390,438           | 8/27/2013<br>Corrected<br>1/21/2014 |

5

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS None

 $\dot{\omega}$ 

IP LICENSES

None

**RECORDED: 01/14/2021**